

# 14-2985

---

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 14-2985**

---

In the Matter of a Warrant to Search  
a Certain E-mail Account Controlled and Maintained  
by Microsoft Corporation

---

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

---

*Appellant,*

*Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND  
REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

---

PREET BHARARA,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for the United States  
of America.*

One St. Andrew's Plaza  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2200

TIMOTHY HOWARD,  
MARGARET GARNETT,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	4
A. Microsoft’s Customer Email Storage Practices . . . . .	4
B. Section 2703 . . . . .	5
C. Proceedings Below . . . . .	6
D. The Opinion. . . . .	7
ARGUMENT. . . . .	11
The Panel Erroneously Concluded that Enforcement of the Warrant Was an Impermissible Extraterritorial Application . .	11
A. The “Focus” of Section 2703 is Disclosure, Which Occurs in the United States. . . . .	11
B. The Opinion Contravenes the Will of Congress that Disclosure Be Permitted for Criminal Investigations . . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases:*

*F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.*,  
542 U.S. 155 (2004) . . . . . 21

*Hay Group, Inc. v. E.B.S. Acquisition Corp.*,  
360 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2004) . . . . . 15

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) . . . . . 21

*Marc Rich & Co. v. United States*,  
707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1983) . . . . . 7, 15

*Microsoft Corporation*,  
15 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) . . . . . 6, 7

*Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010) . . . . . 8, 11

*RJR Nabisco Inc. v. European Community*,  
136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) . . . . . *passim*

*Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:*

18 U.S.C. 2703 . . . . . *passim*

18 U.S.C. 2711(3) . . . . . 6

Pub. L. 107-56 . . . . . 5, 12, 14

Pub. L. 99-508 . . . . . 5, 12

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B) . . . . . 2

	PAGE
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 .....	8
